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DECISION AND ORDER 
Statement of the Case 

 

On November 13, 1967, a complaint was filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 
hereinafter referred to as the Board, by Local 14164, International Union of District 50, United Mine 
Workers of America, hereinafter referred to as the Union, alleging that the City of Norwich, hereinafter 
referred to as the Municipal Employer, in respect to its Public Works Department, has engaged in and is 
engaging in prohibited practices as set forth and defined in the Municipal Employee Relations Act, 
hereinafter referred to as the Act. 
 
On December 12, 1967, the Agent of the Board issued a Notice of Hearing and served the Union's 
complaint alleging, in substance, that the Municipal Employer is in noncompliance with the order of the 

Board in respect to a prior proceeding1/ involving the same parties. 
 
On December 20, 1967, the Board held a. hearing on the complaint at Norwich, Connecticut. The Union 
appeared and was represented by Dale P. Faulkner, Esq. and.James F. Brennan, Jr., Esq.; the Municipal 
Employer appeared and was represented by Orrin Carashick, its attorney. Full opportunity to be heard 
and to examine and cross-examine witnesses was afforded all parties. 
 
Upon the evidence and the entire record in this proceeding, the Board makes the following Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law: 
 
 
 
1/ City of Norwich, Case No. MPP-1537, Decision No. 764, September 22, 1961. 



FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

Subordinate Facts 
 

1. During the first half of 1966 the chief executive of the City of Norwich, the City Manager, either 
himself or through his delegates bargained with the Union. In early August of that year an 
agreement was reached between the chief executive and the Union and reduced to writing. The 
chief executive submitted the agreement to the City Council with his recommendation that it be 
adopted. The City Council on September 12, 1966, voted to table the contract and no further 
formal action was taken. 
 

2. At an informal meeting on November 17, 1966, the Council discussed the contract and was 
advised by the Corporation Counsel that certain provisions of the contract were in conflict with 
provisions of the City Charter and the Merit System Rules. The Council did not discuss or 
deliberate upon the specific points of conflict nor even ask what those points of conflict were. 
After not more than ten minutes of discussion the Council voted informally to reject the 
agreement. Later the Council voted informally to refer the contract to the Personnel and Pension 
Board for its study and advice concerning the possible points of conflict but neither that Board nor 
the Council took any further action with regard to the contract. 
 

3. On December 23, 1966, the Union filed a charge with the Board alleging that the Municipal 
Employer had engaged in prohibited practices under the Act. During the following months the 
Council discussed the contract on several occasions and the City Manager requested that the 
Council call the individuals who had negotiated the contract to probe with them, in depth the 
provisions of the contract. On each occasion the Council denied this request. At no time did the 
Council reach the question of whether it would approve the funds needed ,to implement the 
contract. 
 

4. After a full hearing the Board, in a Decision and Order issued on September 22, 1967, found that 
the contract contained at least eight provisions which were in conflict with either the City Charter 
or the Merit System Rules promulgated in pursuance of the Charter. The Board further found that 
"the Council has 'never' deliberated nor acted formally upon the issues presented by these 
conflicts." On the basis of these findings the Board concluded that "on and since December 23, 
1966 the Municipal Employer has refused to bargain collectively in good faith with the Union, in 
violation of Section 7-470, subsection 41 of the Act." In a memorandum of Decision the Board 
declared that the Council had been "seriously derelict in performing its function under the Act, and 
that this failure constitutes a refusal of the City to bargain in good faith within the meaning of 
Section 7-470(a)  (4)." 
 

5. As a result of these findings and conclusions the Board ordered the Municipal Employer to take 
the following action: 
 
         “1. Cease and desist from refusing to bargain collectively in good faith with the  
               Local 14164, International Union of District 50, United Mine Workers of 
              America, as the exclusive representative of all its Highway Department em- 
              ployees, excluding supervisory personnel, with respect to wages, hours, and 
              other conditions of employment; 
 
           2. Take the following action, which the Board finds will effectuate the policies  
               of the Act concerning labor relations:  
 



                                       (a) The Common Council of the City of Norwich shall cease and desist  
                                             from its continuing failure to take final formal action upon the Public 
                                             Works contract in the manner provided by Section 7-474(b) of  
                                             the Act; and 
 
                                       (b) The Common Council shall act upon said contract at a reasonable time,  
                                              and in no event later than fifteen days from the issuance of  
                                              this order." 
 

The charge filed by the Union now before the Board in this case is that the Municipal Employer has 
not obeyed the order of the Board of September 22, 1967. 

 
Events Subsequent to Board's Order 

 
6. The contract, as originally negotiated in August, 1966, was considered by the City Council at a 

meeting on October 2, 1967. Immediately prior to that meeting the Council met in executive 
session and discussed various items of business to come before the Council, including what action 
to take under the Order of the Board. At the formal meeting of the Council a resolution was 
introduced and adopted by the Council rejecting the agreement. 
 

7. At both the executive session and the formal meeting of the Council a statement was read by 
Council President Sullivan stating reasons for rejecting the contract. The reasons stated for 
rejection were that the contract was in conflict with the city's Merit System Rules, which 
concerned the Personnel and Pension Board, and that the money provision in the contract should 
be subject to further negotiations. 
 

8. In July, 1967 the Municipal Employer had named a new City Manager. Prior to the Council meeting 
on October 2, 1967, he made no recommendations to the Council concerning approval of the 
proposed agreement or requesting the additional funds necessary to implement the proposed 
agreement. During the executive session he was asked by members of the Council for his 
recommendation and he recommended that the proposed agreement not be approved because of 
conflicts between provisions of the agreement and the City Charter and Merit System Rules. 
 

9. At the time of these meetings the Council had before it no concrete estimate as to the amount of 
additional appropriations apparently necessary to implement the agreement nor did it ask for this 
information. During the discussion, a number of amounts, ranging from $20,000 to $70,000, were 
mentioned but the relevance of the various amounts was completely unclear; the, members of the 
Council were uncertain or confused; and the City Manager never informed them of the amount of 
additional appropriation needed. 
 

10. During these meetings the Council discussed only cursorily, if at all, conflicts between the 
provisions of the agreement and the City charter or ordinances other than those which related to 
the Personnel and Pension Board. The Council made no decision either formally or informally as to 
whether it would approve the contract with those other conflicts. 
 

11. The length of time spent in the formal session discussing the proposed agreement was not more 
than ten minutes; the amount of time spent in discussing the matter in executive session was little, 
if any longer. 
 

12. At no time subsequent to the meeting of October 2, 1967 did the Council reconsider the proposed 
agreement or take any other action regarding it. 



Ultimate Facts 
 

1. The City of Norwich is a political subdivision of the State of Connecticut and is governed by the 
terms of the applicable General Statutes relating to the government of towns within the State. It 
has a chief executive officer, who is the City Manager; and it has a Common Council which is the 
legislative body of the City. 
 

2. The Union has been recognized by the City of Norwich as the exclusive bargaining agent for all 
employees of the Public Works Department, excluding supervisory personnel. 
 

3. The Common Council of the City of Norwich has failed and refused to comply with the Board's 
Order dated September 22, 1967. It has failed and refused to give the full consideration and due 
deliberation to the contract negotiated by the bargaining representative of the City required by 
the Act in that it has voted to reject that contract without fully, considering each of the conflicts 
between provisions of the contract and the City Charter and Merit System Rules, and without 
determining or considering the amount of additional appropriations necessary to implement the 
contract. 

 
OPINION 

 
The fundamental question presented by this case is the function and responsibility of the legislative body 
of a municipal employer in approving or rejecting a collective agreement. Under section 7-474 the 
legislative body plays a limited but critical role in the collective bargaining process. The failure of the 
legislative body to understand its role and to fulfill its responsibility can frustrate the bargaining process 
and defeat the purposes of the statute. 
 
The chief executive of the municipal employer or his designated agent is the bargaining representative, 
and he is empowered by the statute to sign a binding agreement, unless provisions of that agreement 
conflict with provisions of the City Charter, ordinances or regulations; or unless additional 
appropriations are necessary to implement the agreement. The legislative body has no role in the 
bargaining process except where one or both of these conditions exist. However, where one or both of 
these conditions do exist, the chief executive must make a request for the funds necessary to implement 
the agreement; and, for approval of any provisions of the agreement which are in conflict with any 
charter, ordinance or regulation of the municipal employer. The legislative body must act to accept or 
reject that request. If the legislative body rejects, then the matter is returned to the parties for further 
bargaining. 
 
Where action by the legislative body is required, that action becomes a part of the total bargaining 
process which has as its goal the arriving at an agreement. The responsibility of the legislative body is to 
perform that function in such a manner as to promote the processes of bargaining in order to facilitate 
the reaching of an agreement. 
 
The duty to bargain in good faith requires first and foremost giving serious consideration to proposals 
presented by the other party for the premise of the duty to bargain is that understanding and rational 
discussion will promote mutual agreement. Mechanical rejection of proposals not only frustrates the 
constructive purposes of collective bargaining, it is a rejection of collective bargaining itself. NLRB v. Reed 
& Prince Mfg. Co., 205 F. 2d 131 (1st Cir .1953). 
 
Full consideration by the legislative body under this statute is of double importance for what it acts upon 
is not merely a proposal but an agreement reached, after extended negotiations between the union and 
the bargaining representative of the municipal employer. Because of this the legislative body owes a 



heavy responsibility not to reject such an agreement without the most careful and full deliberation. In 
addition, the union is barred by the law from using economic pressure to compel the municipal employer 
to consider the employees' requests. The union is by law required to rely upon persuasion and the good 
faith of municipal employer in giving full consideration to union's position. In this case the Council failed 
to fulfill its responsibility to give the contract the full and careful consideration which the purposes and 
policies of the Act require. 
 
First, the Council did not have before it the necessary information on which to act and took no steps to 
obtain that information. The City Manager gave the Council no estimate of the additional appropriation 
needed to implement the agreement. Members of the Council knew roughly the total cost of the two-year 
agreement, but they had no clear picture of the amount already appropriated and available in 
departmental and reserve accounts. The testimony of the president of the Council and the City Manager 
demonstrated the uncertainty and confusion as to how much more was needed to be appropriated. The 
Council voted to reject the proposed agreement on budgetary grounds without any accurate knowledge 
of the necessary budgetary acts or any attempt to learn those facts. Such conduct is scarcely consistent 
with the responsibility on the legislative body to make a good faith effort to reach an agreement; but 
evidences instead a determination not to reach an agreement. 
 
Second, the Council made no serious effort to consider which of the various conflicts between the 
provisions of the contract and the City Charter and Merit System Rules were objectionable. The Council 
had before it at least eight points of conflict, for those had been spelled out by the Board's prior decision. 
The Council considered only one of those conflicts. There were unfocused and random remarks 
concerning some of the other seven points of conflict and vague references to possibly some additional 
unspecified conflicts. However, the testimony makes clear that there was no real consideration of these 
conflicts other than the one relating to job classification. The legislative body can, of course, reject the 
contract because of a single conflict and the Board will not review its good faith judgment as to the 
substantiality of the objection. But where the proposed agreement contains a number of conflicts, 
rejection because of one without any consideration of the others has the effect of remanding the contract 
for further bargaining without adequate guide to the municipal employer's bargaining representative as 
to what changes may be necessary to win approval. This does not mean that the legislative body must 
give a definitive answer on each conflict, but it does require that the Council give sufficient consideration 
to further the process of reaching an agreement. In this case it may well be that none of the other points 
of conflict would be any obstacle to reaching an agreement. However, neither the Union nor the City's 
bargaining representative can know this, for the Council has made no effort to consider them. The end 
result maybe delay or even impasse because the Council's' conduct is not consistent with the needs of 
collective bargaining. 
 
TheCouncil's behavior in this case fits almost exactly the employer's conduct in NLRB. vs. George Pilling & 
Sons, Company, 119 F.2d 32, 38 (3rd Cir. 1941) 
 
 "He persisted in giving an arbitrary no or equivalent answer to the 

union’s suggestion for contract clauses never once making any counter-
suggestion or proposal. He sought to put the bargaining agent in the 
impossible position of meeting objections which he purported to 
entertain but would not disclose in the evident hope that he might fasten 
on the union responsibility for his own failure to negotiate." 

 

 
Third, the Council gave only cursory consideration to the contract before rejecting it. Prior to the issuance 
of the Board's first order, the Council had repeatedly refused to consider fully the contract and attempted 
to shift responsibility to the Personnel and Pension Board. Subsequent to the Board's order the Council 
failed completely to give the contract the careful examination and due deliberation required by the Act. 



Discussion of the proposed agreement and its implications for the City and these employees was 
summary, if not superficial. The discussion in the formal session was little more than perfunctory. The 
Council had before it a fully developed collective agreement produced by extended negotiations between 
the Union and with the City's bargaining representatives. The Council had been ordered by the Board to 
act upon this agreement "in the manner provided by law after deliberating upon each of the conflicts 
mentioned." The total time spent by the Council deliberating in both sessions was less than thirty 
minutes. There is no evidence or even claim that the members of the Council individually or collectively 
spent any time or thought on this matter outside of the brief period spent during the executive and 
formal sessions on October 2. This falls far short of the full consideration to which such a contract is 
entitled and which the statute requires. It obviously is not the kind of deliberation ordered by the Board 
and which is necessary to correct the effects of the Council’s previous violation of the Act. 
 
There is no need in this case, to determine whether one of these elements standing alone would 
constitute a violation of the Act. In this case all were interwoven parts of a pattern of conduct by the 
Council which made meaningful and fruitful collective bargaining impossible. This pattern of conduct in 
its totality manifested no desire to reach an agreement and no willingness to make any reasonable effort 
to compose the differences between the union and the municipal employer. (NLRB v Reed & Prince Mfg. 
Co., supra.) A year and a half after negotiations were begun and more than a year after the bargaining 
representative of the municipal employer had reached an agreement with the Union, the Council made no 
study of the agreement in its totality, made no attempt to determine the amount of additional funds 
necessary to implement the agreement, and gave no real consideration to seven out of eight of the points 
of conflict between the provisions of the agreement and the city charter and ordinances. In short, it made 
no effort to determine much less deliberate upon the range of objections which it might raise to any 
agreement but flatly rejected it. The negotiators were sent back to the bargaining table with no clear 
notion of what must be changed to obtain the Council's approval. Such conduct by a private employer 
would be condemned as a refusal to bargain in good faith; it is no less a violation of this Act when done by 
the legislative body of a municipal employer. 
 
The legislative body of a municipal employer can only accept or reject the contract as a whole. It cannot 
give a conditional approval, but must remand the agreement to the chief executive officer for further 
negotiations. This does not mean, however, that the legislative body can flatly reject the contract without 
full consideration and some explanation. Submission to the legislative body is one step in the total 
bargaining process and under the Act the legislative body has a responsibility for acting in such a way as 
to promote that process and facilitate the reaching of an agreement. The Council here was legally entitled 
to reject the proposed agreement because of the job classification scheme. However, it was not entitled to 
remand the proposed agreement for further negotiations without any consideration of its other claimed 
objections to the agreement. This compels the parties to engage in blind bargaining on issues which may 
be real or imaginary. Even though the provisions concerning job classification are changed to meet the 
Council's objection, the negotiators have no way of knowing whether or not the Council may then reject, 
because of another conflict. Such piecemeal consideration delays and obstructs the bargaining process 
and converts negotiations into a yo-yo game with the Council pulling the string. 
 
An additional element has contributed to the Council's failure to give due consideration to the proposed 
agreement. The bargaining representative for the City of Norwich is the City Manager, but at the time the 
Council acted upon the contract the City Manager who ordinarily negotiated the agreement had been 
replaced. The new City Manager officially took a position of neutrality on the grounds that he had not 
been responsible for the negotiation of the agreement. However, in the executive session of the Council 
he was asked for his opinion and recommended that the agreement be rejected. Section 7-474(b) 
provides that the bargaining representative of the municipal employer, upon arriving at an agreement 
with the union, shall submit to the legislative body “a request for funds necessary to implement such 
written agreement and for approval of any provisions of the agreement which are in conflict with any 



charter, special act, ordinance, rule or regulation adopted by the municipal employer." The bargaining 
representative, having negotiated the agreement, has a statutory obligation to recommend its approval. 
Indeed, the failure of the bargaining representative to make such an affirmative recommendation and to 
earnestly support it would constitute bad faith; for it would amount to his repudiating the agreement he 
had reached through the bargaining process. The City Manager in this case failed to recognize the 
responsibilities of his office. As successor to the bargaining representative who had reached agreement 
with the union, he was bound to fulfill the statutory obligations undertaken by his predecessor. At the 
very least he was obligated not to repudiate the agreement made and signed by the previous City 
Manager. The fact that more than a year had elapsed between the time that agreement was made and the 
Council's action in no way justifies the bargaining representative in repudiating the agreement, 
particularly where that delay has been the result of the municipal employer's own violation of the Act. 
 
For the reasons stated above, the Board concludes that the City of Norwich has not complied with the 
order of the Board dated September 22, 1967, and that it has failed to bargain in accordance with the 
requirements of the Act. The City council has utterly failed to recognize and discharge its responsibility to 
give full and reasoned consideration to the proposed agreement negotiated by the city's bargaining 
representative. That failure has frustrated the processes of collective bargaining and defeated the 
purposes of the statute. 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

1. The City of Norwich is a municipal employer within the meaning of Section 7-467, Subsection 1, of 
the Act. 
 

2. Local 14164, International Union of District 50, United Mine Workers of America, is an employee 
organization within the meaning of Section 7-467, subsection 3, of the Act, and is the exclusive 
representative of all of the employees within the appropriate unit, that is, of all employees of the 
Public Works Department of the Municipal Employer excluding supervisory personnel. 
 

3. On and since September 22, 1967, the Common Council of the City of Norwich has failed and 
refused to comply with the orders of the Board and has failed and refused to deliberate and take 
action upon the Contract in the manner required Section 7-474 (b) of the Act. 
 

4. On and since September 22, 1967, the Municipal Employer has failed and refused to bargain 
collectively in good faith with the Union, in violation of Section 7-470, subsection 4, the Act. 
 

ORDER 
 
Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 7-471, 
subsection (4) (b) of the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is 
 
ORDERED, that the Municipal Employer and its agents shall 
 

1. Cease and desist from refusing to comply with the orders of  the Board dated September 22, 1967: 
 

2. Within a reasonable time, and in any case not later than fifteen days take the following action 
which the Board finds will effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 
 

(a) The City Manager shall inform the Common Council in writing as to what provisions in the 
contract are in conflict with provisions of the City Charter, the Merit System Rules or any 
special act, ordinance or rule or regulation; 



 
(b) The City Manager shall further inform the Common Council in writing of the amount of 

funds necessary to implement the contract; 
 

(c) TheCommon Council of the City of Norwich shall meet and fully consider separately each of 
the conflicts mentioned above and the amount of funds necessary, and after such 
deliberations take final formal action upon the contract in the manner required by Section 
7-474 (b) of the Act; and 
 

(d) The Common Council, in the event that it rejects the contract after the above required 
deliberations, shall state specifically its reason for rejection. 
 

3. Immediately post in a conspicuous place where the employees in the Public Works Department 
customarily assemble, and leave posted for a period of thirty consecutive days from the date of 
posting, a copy of this Order in its entirety, together with a statement attached thereto that: 
 

(a) The Municipal Employer will not engage in non-compliance with the Order of the Board; 
and 
 

(b) The Municipal Employer will take formal action upon the Public Works Department 
contract no later than fifteen days from the issuance of this Decision and Order; 
 

4. Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 200 
Folly Brook. Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within twenty days of the receipt of this 
Decision and Order of the steps the Municipal Employer has taken to comply with this Order. 
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